## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION NO. 2021-5-2

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER TO PREPARE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND SOLICIT BIDS FOR THE DEMOLITION OF THE FORMER MUNICIPAL BUILDING

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and Township Committee wish to direct the Township Engineer, Joseph Hirsh, P.E., C.M.E., to prepare plans, specifications and solicit bids in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3 et. seq. for the demolition of the former municipal building located at 300 Bordentown-Chesterfield Road; and

**WHEREAS**, at the Township Committee meeting of February 11, 2021, the Township Administrator discussed the four (4) options available to the Township Committee which were to (1) sell the property; (2) remediate and sell; (3) remediate and keep; or (4) remove the building and keep the property; and

**WHEREAS**, at the Township Committee meeting of February 25, 2021, the Township Committee unanimously agreed to demolish the building based on its poor condition.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the Township Engineer is hereby authorized to prepare plans, specifications and solicit bids for the demolition of the former Municipal Building located at 300 Bordentown-Chesterfield Road.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

~~~~~~~~

I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on May 13, 2021, at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk